

16625 Redmond Way Suite M #151 | Redmond, WA 98052

c: 847.651.7881 | e: tomsykes@sykestaxlaw.com

January 22, 2025

Via email: RulesCommittee_Secretary@ao.uscourts.gov

H. Thomas Byron III, Esq.
Secretary, Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure
of the Judicial Conference of the United States
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts
Office of the General Counsel – Rules Committee Staff
Washington, DC 20002

Re: Comment on Proposal to Adopt a Rule for Unified Bar Admission to
All Federal District Courts, Submitted February 23, 2023, and Pending
Considered on January 7, 2025, at San Diego, CA

Dear Secretary Byron:

I request that the attached copy of Appellant's Opening Brief ("Opening Brief"), recently filed by the undersigned in *In Re Sykes*, No. 24-6477 (9th Cir.), be accepted as a Comment on the pending Proposal identified above ("Admissions Rules Proposal").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The District Court Erroneously Relied on Six Reasons Set Out in Ninth Circuit Cases Arising Decades Ago in California and Arizona that Did Not Involve a Petitioner Authorized to Practice in the State Where the District Court Sits	19
A. Reason One:	20
B. Reason Two:	21
C. Reason Three:	22
D. Reason Four:	24

E. Reason Five:	26
F. Reason Six:	28
II. The District Court Incorrectly Held that an Authorization Under Washington RPC 5.5(d)(2) Conferred upon Sykes No “Standing” with the Washington State Bar.....	28
III. The District Court Apparently Misunderstood the Legal Standard That a Local Admissions Rule Must Meet for Validity.....	31
IV. The District Court’s Unwarranted Interpretation Imposes Severe Detriments upon Taxpayers Residing in Washington Who Have Been Unable to Resolve a Dispute with the IRS at the Administrative Level, Thereby Disrupting the Tri-Forum Regime Created for the Judicial Resolution of Federal Tax Disputes	33
V. To the Detriment of Washington Taxpayers Engaged in a Dispute with the IRS, LCR 83.1(b) Impermissibly Delegates a Final Adjudicative Decision Respecting Sykes’s Inherently Federal Admission to a Particular State Bar Association that Would Apply State Standards	36
A. LCR 83.1(b)’s Delegation Violated Art. III.....	36
B. LCR 83.1(b)’s Delegation, Impermissible under Art. III, Is Also Impermissible Under the Contemporaneously Enacted 28 U.S.C. § 1654	41
1. The Historical Context Giving Rise to Art. III and the Predecessor to § 1654	42
2. The Term “Counsel” in § 1654 and Amend. VI.....	46

VI.	There Is An Insufficient Textual Basis in the LCR, When Interpreted Holistically Using Applicable Rules of Statutory Interpretation, for Sykes to Have Been Denied a Regular Admission	48
VII.	For No Good Reason, Requiring Sykes to Obtain and Maintain a Formal Membership in the Washington State Bar Imposes a Substantial Current and Continuing Burden upon the Indisputably Qualified Sykes	52
VIII.	<i>A Pro Hac Vice</i> Admission, Even If Assumed to Be Available Notwithstanding the Dubious Geographic Bar Appearing on the Face of LCR 83.1(d)(1), Is Not a Reasonable Alternative to a Regular Admission	55
IX.	In Any Event, the Standards for a Writ of Mandamus Are Met	57
X.	Under Its Supervisory Authority, the Court of Appeals May Conclude That It Is Appropriate to Direct the District Court to Amend LCR 83.1	57
	CONCLUSION	61
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63
	REPRESENTATION STATEMENT (EQUIVALENT)	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65
	ADDENDUM	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Constitution	
Art. III	<i>Passim</i>
Amend. VI	6, 35, 43, 44, 46, 47
Amend. VII	35
Articles of Confederation (Predecessor, eff. March 1, 1781).....	42, 43
Cases	
<i>Brown v. McGarr</i> , 774 F.2d 777 (7 th Cir. 1985)	37, 41
<i>Chambers v. Nasco</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	31, 32
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	57
<i>Cooper v. Hutchinson</i> , 184 F.2d 119 (3 rd Cir. 1950)	43
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	3
<i>Ex parte Burr</i> , 9 Wheat. 529, 6 L.Ed. 152 (1824)	31
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987)	<i>Passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 788 F.3d 1049 (5 th Cir. 1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987)	3
<i>Gallo v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Arizona</i> , 349 F.3d 1169 (9 th Cir. 2003)	4, 18, 19, 58
<i>Giannini v. Real</i> , 911 F.2d 354 (9 th Cir. 1990)	19, 21, 22, 32
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1, 71 (1824)	47
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	38, 45, 48
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	51
<i>In re North</i> , 383 F.3d 871 (9 th Cir. 2004)	17, 19
<i>In re Poole</i> , 222 F.3d 618 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	36, 41
<i>LaBuy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	58
<i>Norris v. Risley</i> , 878 F.2d 1178 (9 th Cir. 1989)	18, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	5, 16, 18, 37, 39
<i>Pappas v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 889 (2 nd Cir. 2019)	17, 26, 37, 39, 41
<i>Rand v. Rowland</i> , 154 F.3d 952 (9 th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Riordan v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 999 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Russell v. Hug</i> , 275 F.3d 812 (9 th Cir. 2002)	3, 19
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. ____ (No. 22-859, Jun. 27, 2024)	35
<i>In re Sheridan</i> , 362 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2004)	18, 39, 57
<i>Spanos v. Skouras Theatres Corp.</i> , 364 F.2d 161 (2 nd Cir. 1966)	35, 44
<i>Sperry v. Florida</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963)	29, 30, 34, 38, 53
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	38, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>Surrick v. Killion</i> , 449 F.3d 520 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	27, 40
<i>United States v. Bergamo</i> , 134 F.2d 31 (3 rd Cir. 1946)	35, 44
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	51
Statutes and Regulations	
26 U.S.C. § 6334(e)	34
Judiciary Act of 1789, Act of September 24, 1789, Ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	16, 41, 42, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3, 7
28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(a)(1)	35
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	4, 7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1654	<i>Passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2071	2
28 U.S.C. § 2402	35
31 U.S.C. § 330	53
31 C.F.R. § 10.1(a)(1).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

31 C.F.R. § 10.2(a)(1), (4)	29, 52
31 C.F.R. § 10.3(a).....	29
31 C.F.R. § 10.3(f)(1) through (f)(3) (as of 11-21-24).....	29, 52
Wash. Rev. Code § 2.48.180 (2003)	28

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 5.1	23
Fed. R. App. P. 46(a)(1)	7, 21, 23, 58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1).....	2
United States Tax Court Rule 200	23
Rule 83.1(a), (b), Rules of the U.S. Court of Federal Claims	23
Rule 1(a), Local Civil Rules (W.D. Wash.) (“LCR”).....	56
Rule 83.1(b), (c) Local Civil Rules (W.D. Wash.)	<i>Passim</i>
Rule 83.1(d), Local Civil Rules (W.D. Wash.)	10, 20, 33, 49, 50, 55, 56, 59
Rule 83.3(a)(2), Local Civil Rules (W.D. Wash.)	8, 14, 21, 23-28, 30, 49, 56, 57
Rule 83.3(c), Local Civil Rules (W.D. Wash.)	8, 24, 25, 51
Rule 83.3(c)(5)(B).....	24, 25, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Introduction to Civil Rules (LCR) (W.D. Wash.)	11, 13, 49, 55
Rule 5.5(d)(2), Washington Rules of Professional Conduct (“RPC”).....	<i>Passim</i>
Rule 5.5(d)(2), Cmt. 19, Washington RPC	8, 14, 24, 30
Rule 8.5(a), Washington RPC	8, 14, 24, 30
General Rule 12.4, Washington State Court Rules	14, 24
 Other Authorities	
IRS Form 2848, www.irs.gov.....	29, 52, 53
R. Cavanagh & G. Kafka, Vols. 1 & 2, <i>Litigation of Federal Civil Tax Controversies</i> (2 nd ed. Warren, Gorham & Lamont)	33
John A. Garraty & Mark C. Carnes, Vol 1. <i>The American Nation</i> , (10 th ed. 2000)	42
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton), (The Easton Press, 1979)	42, 45
THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton), (The Easton Press, 1979)	42
<i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (Am. Bar. Ass’n 2024)	27, 28, 53, 61
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , (Thomson/West 2012)	51
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2 nd ed. 1957)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Washington State Bar Opinion 959 (1986)	30
https://www.archives.gov/milestone-documents/federal-judiciary-act (viewed Nov. 22, 2024)	41
https://www.barbri.com/states/washington-bar-exam/ (viewed Nov. 22, 2024).....	22
https://www.ncbex.org (viewed Nov. 22, 2024)	22
https://sykestaxlaw.com/ (viewed Nov. 22, 2024)	12, 14, 29
https://ao.wsba.org/print.aspx?ID=70 (viewed Nov.24, 2024)	30, 31
https://www.wsba.org/about-wsba/who-we-are (viewed Nov. 22, 2024)	7
https://wsba.org/for-legal-professionals/join-the-legal-profession-in-wa/lawyers/admission-by-motion-reciprocity (viewed Nov. 22, 2024)	21, 54
https://www.wsba.org/for-legal-professionals/professional-discipline (viewed Nov. 22, 2024)	8
https://legalfoundation.org/iolta/ (viewed Nov. 22, 2024)	30
